Joint Meeting of the 

Cataloging & Metadata Interest Group

and the 

Global Librarianship Interest Group

Tuesday, February 10, 2004 Notes

Member’s Council Delegates attending:  Shirley Leung (GLIG Chair), Ed Weissman (CMIG Chair), Rosann Bazirjian (CMIG Vice-Chair), Karen Boehning; Greg Cotton, Richard Doyle, Cliff Glaviano, Charlene Hurt, Kathleen Imhoff, Jan Ison, Yoshiro Kato, Sheldon Kaye, Barbara Kriigel, Diane Man, Sue Phillips, Norma Read, Pam Snelson, Wim van Drimmelen, Benita Vassallo, Jennifer Younger 

OCLC Staff attending: George Needham (OCLC GLIG Liaison), Glenn Patton (OCLC CMIG Liaison), Cynthia Whitacre (Recorder), Joanne Gullo, Gary Houk, Jay Jordan, Janet Lees, Doug Perkins, and many others

Others attending: Larry Alford (Board Liaison), Tracy Byerly (MLNC Network Director), Christine Deschamps, Kevin Furniss (OLAC), Maurice Glicksman (Board Liaison), and many others

Ed Weissman provided brief background information on CMIG’s October 2003 discussion of batchloading issues, and he thanked Doug Perkins for the specific information he provided between the meetings in response to the October questions.  Shirley Leung mentioned GLIG’s concerns about over-writing of international records and the large numbers of records not added from international loads.  The joint meeting was called to discuss these mutual concerns.  

Doug Perkins provided a summary of what was in the document.  In the last FY, 28 million holdings were set via batchload.  50-60 days was the average time needed for setup for a new project.  Once a project is setup, it takes 24 hours or less to process each incoming file.  1.37 million records were added.  Another 2.99 million records were deferred.  Of these, 2.19 million records were candidates for Adds evaluation.  Adding is currently done only for single institutions, not for groups.  Investigation is occurring now on facilitating adds from group loads.  Of the 2.19 million potential adds, only 870,000 are from institutions that have asked OCLC to add their records.  There are more problems with quality of potential adds from retrospective loads due to changing cataloging practices over time.  Joanne Gullo has begun an analysis of records that have not been added.  75% of them are books format titles.  The remainder are a mixture of scores, sound recordings and visual materials, with a tiny percentage of others.  An investigation of whether it is feasible to break out the records for books from the records for the other formats to facilitate adding of books is underway.  

The evaluation process for adds is a separate process from the process of evaluation for setting holdings.  For each file submitted for evaluation, matching to set holdings is evaluated first.  Then, only if requested by the library, evaluation for adds is done as a second process.  Problems commonly seen that prevent adds:  dates wrong (inconsistent between Fixed field and 260 or coded incorrectly), incorrect format coding, too brief for matching, validation errors are present.  Occasional character set problems are seen in non-English records.  Improved data quality, particularly elimination of validation errors, would facilitate adds.  Once XWC (extended WorldCat) is running, it may allow for different views of data.  At that time, a re-evaluation of the standards for adding might be possible.  Also under investigation are quicker ways to obtain records for loading in collaboration with ILS vendors.  

The metadata capture project, which is scheduled to be completed in August 2004, will improve matching algorithms and will allow matching and adding in all formats.  It will also help streamline the evaluation process.  This project will solve some of the existing matching problems, and help resolve some of the unresolved records.

Comments:  The membership needs to learn more about how batchload works.  There is need for improved communication with batchloading libraries.  File by file email reports to libraries of batchloading results are desired.  (Following the meeting Doug Perkins made this clarification:  File-by-file report emails are becoming available.  This facility has been rolled out to many libraries and will be rolled out to the remaining libraries over the next few months.)
Question: Have the numbers increased over the past five years?

Answer: Yes, there has been a slow but steady increase in the number of batchloading libraries.  Over 50% of the holdings set in WorldCat annually are set via batchload.

Question:  Do libraries know enough to request evaluation for adds, in addition to request evaluation for setting holdings?

Answer:  If libraries haven’t requested evaluation for adds at the very beginning of the order process, OCLC does not ask them again – it is assumed they only want set holdings.  And, some libraries never intend their records to be added.  Some explicitly ask that certain collections be excluded from adds (proprietary corporate collections, local community information, government documents and other things not required in the membership guidelines).  Reasons may be economic or otherwise.  

Question:  Who at the library receives communication regarding batchload issues?  There is concern that communication is not going to the right person within the library.

Answer:  Communication is with whoever is indicated on the batchload order form provided by the library.

Question:  How many libraries are currently in the queue for evaluation?

Answer: 20 international files and 6 domestic files are awaiting evaluation.  More international libraries ask for adds, and that requests lengthens the time of evaluation.  All are taken in the order received.  Domestic are not given priority over international.  (Following the meeting Doug Perkins made this clarification:  The number of libraries in the queue varies from day-to-day.)
Janet Lees commented that the reports back to libraries are full of words like “error” and “problem”.  These often result in embarrassment for the submitting library and cause the projects to lose steam and not proceed.  Also, the bill for setting holdings generally arrives first, sometimes months before the credits for adds arrive.  This may make a library in arrears for payment, as they may wish to await the add credits before paying their bill.  These are the 3 major barriers Janet sees to international batchloading:

1) Quality of records and communications regarding that quality in the evaluations; 2) A huge bill for setting holdings arrives first; 3) The add credits arrive much later.  It is a long and torturous process.  

Comment:   Quality is important.  Libraries need to know what needs to be corrected in their records.  But, could the tone of the writing be more helpful?

Question:  Does OCLC continue the practice of “writing off” old projects of unresolved records?  The solution isn’t to let records drop off the radar; OCLC needs to work with these libraries.  Can we assure that “writing off records” won’t happen this year?

Answer:  If a library requests adds, we are willing to work with them until the file is able to be added (i.e., the quality problems are solved.)  (Following the meeting Doug Perkins made this clarification:  Records are not actually written off.  In the past after one year they would no longer be available.  Earlier this fiscal year OCLC took the initiative to keep these records available for 7 years.)
Comment: For batchload from South Africa, holdings are set, but records are not added.  Reports go to SABINET, but not to the individual libraries.  

Question:  Large US libraries raised the issue regarding adds first, so why isn’t OCLC loading these large US files?  For example, there is a large group of Slavic titles cataloged by Columbia that haven’t been added.  Why?  There may be good reasons, but it doesn’t help the libraries that have Slavic backlogs awaiting cataloging to know that these records are out there, but not part of WorldCat.

Comment:  Gary Houk commented that one solution to the validation problem is to push validation out to the libraries.  Having routines at the local level that will validate the records before the file comes to OCLC will help solve some of the problems.  

Question from OCLC:  What would the merits of loading an “as is” auxiliary file be?  Would libraries use it?  Would catalogers derive and then upgrade records from this file to add to WorldCat?

Answer/Comments:  Would it be possible to search both WorldCat and auxiliary file at the same time?  A separate file would take care of the quality issue.  Would a separate file allow ILL use of the records in that file?  How would a separate file affect counts for membership and delegate algorithms?  How would batchload work against such a separate file?  OCLC would need to carefully flesh out requirements if this were to be implemented.  An “as is” file might only camouflage the problem and not really solve the real issues; it might push the issue under the table.  After some discussion about the merits of a separate file, and OCLC’s experience with lack of use of such files in the past (example: the Harvard file), it was decided to postpone this recommendation until other solutions could be tried.

Comments about quality:  OCLC already does a great deal to clean up records to enable loading.  Lots of setup routines can be run to correct consistent errors (such as coding errors).  One large institution has 50+ routines in place in its batchload setup to clean-up records to enable adds.  Evaluations for adds do point out problems with records.  Local systems don’t use the same standards for validation that OCLC does.  Libraries may have taken shortcuts in retrospective projects and changes have taken place in MARC coding over time that all affect quality.  OCLC must think about how users react to records within WorldCat.  We don’t want to introduce more errors.  

It sounds like OCLC is caught in the middle with some or a few libraries continuing to submit records that require lots of clean-up effort before they can be loaded.  This is like dumping problems on OCLC’s doorstep.  Ought OCLC to communicate more with these libraries?  Does OCLC need more resources to deal with these issues?

Comment:  Just load the records and have libraries correct them as they use them.  (Some agreed with this and others did not – there was no consensus on this.)

Question:  Will the character set situation improve with UNICODE?

Answer: Yes, we hope so.

Comments:  We need to think about patron users vs. cataloging users.  Maybe catalogers just need to learn to live with additional problems to make these records available to patrons.  The opinion was voiced that adding more duplicates to WorldCat would not really be a problem – people could learn to live with it.

Others view this as a communications issue rather than a quality issue.  OCLC needs to go back and talk to libraries, maybe sending communications to directors instead of to staff within the libraries, explaining what the problems with records are and asking that libraries correct them.  The desired outcome is both quality and loading additional records.  We need to let libraries know what their options are for resolving records that have not been added.  More guidance is needed for international libraries.  

Changing or lowering the standards for adding records to WorldCat is a big decision and is not to be taken lightly.  

What are the ILL implications if records are not loaded?  

Question:  Are the records not being added unique to WorldCat?  

Answer:  All we know currently is that these records are not matching to existing records according to WorldCat using the existing matching algorithms.  This could mean that the cataloging is different than the matching record in WorldCat, not that the record is unique.  Also, historically, roughly ½ of the records in WorldCat have only one holding symbol.  So there are many unique records in existence.  

Question:  Is this a resource problem?  Does OCLC need to allocate more staff to work on batchload issues?  Is more training, more software, or more equipment needed?  What is needed to solve this problem?

All agree that this is a high priority.  OCLC needs to work on resolving the current backlog of records waiting to be added, but not undertake a quick fix that violates quality standards.  

In summary:

1) Communication: More positive communication is needed with batchloading libraries.  The correct person within each library for communications must be identified.

2) OCLC needs to ask libraries requesting only set holdings if they wish to also be evaluated for adds.  (Following the meeting Doug Perkins made this clarification:  The new Metadata Capture order form will explicitly ask libraries if they also wish the records to be evaluated for Adds.)
3) OCLC needs to work to resolve the backlog of book adds first, but then move on to solving the problems with other formats.  (Following the meeting Doug Perkins made this clarification:  It should be noted that a number of the records coded as books are actually coded incorrectly.  How to deal with this problem will be investigated.)
4) Doug Perkins was asked to update both groups at future meetings.  A report in the Fall after Metadata Capture has been installed was definitely requested, with interim written updates in the meantime.  

5) Communication with RONDAC about batchloading is requested, to assure that regional networks have the right training and information to convey to the membership about batchloading; communication with international networks is also crucial.

